505813005 12/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5859834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT KENNETH LANE	07/19/2019
COLLIN DANIEL LAFAYETTE MITCHELL	08/02/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIGNATURE UTILITY SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	2908 PUMP HOUSE ROAD, SUITE 200	
City:	MOUNTAIN BROOK	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35243	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16513146

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 225-248-2098

Email: jwpatents@joneswalker.com

Correspondent Name: ROBERT C. TUCKER
Address Line 1: JONES WALKER LLP

Address Line 2: 445 NORTH BLVD, STE 800

Address Line 4: BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47242/173896-00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT C. TUCKER	
SIGNATURE:	/robert c tucker/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignments#page1.tif source=Assignments#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051234 FRAME: 0807

505813005

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Robert Kenneth Lane ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Signature Utility Services, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") 2908 Pump House Road, Suite 200, Mountain Brook, AL 35243, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Nonprovisional Application No. 16/513,146 filed on July 16, 2019, entitled "Improved Aerial Saw."

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
The X of	Voll 3 Ad
Robert Kenneth Lane	Name: Told Rurbord
Date: 7/19/2019	Title: General Manager
	Date: 7/19/19

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Collin Daniel Lafayette Mitchell ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Signature Utility Services, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") 2908 Pump House Road, Suite 200, Mountain Brook, AL 35243, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, for all the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in the following patents and patent applications, including the inventions which are the subject thereof:

United States Nonprovisional Application No. 16/513,146 filed on July 16, 2019, entitled "Improved Aerial Saw."

This assignment includes all other patents to be obtained for said inventions and improvements thereof, by any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, re-issue or re-examination application thereof.

This assignment further includes all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of patents assigned herein and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and legal equivalents thereof as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said inventions, said applications, and/or said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the dates given below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
	α
Come	() Wat Yan
Collin Daniel Lafayette Mitchell	Name: Robert Lane
Date: $8-2-19$	Title: President
	Date: 8-2-19

{B1278806.1}

PATENT REEL: 051234 FRAME: 0809